## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

### RECEIVED

AUG 1 3 2009

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

#### IN THE MATTER OF:

The Application of Green River Valley	)	
Water District for Financing and a Certificate	)	
Of Convenience and Necessity to Construct	)	Case No. 2009-00162
A Waterworks Project	)	

# CAVELAND ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORITY'S NOTICE OF PROJECT SUPPORT AND WITHDRAWAL OF REQUEST FOR HEARING

Comes Caveland Sanitation Authority, Inc. d/b/a Caveland Environmental Authority ("CEA"), by counsel, and states as follows:

- 1. CEA was granted full intervention rights and requested a hearing on the application.
- 2. CEA is a wholesale water customer of the applicant, Green River Valley Water District ("Water District").
- 3. Since the filing of Water District's application, CEA has had an opportunity to further evaluate the need for and details of the project and has determined that the project should be supported.
- 4. CEA now believes that the construction of the project is necessary, in the public interest, and will not result in a wasteful duplication of facilities.
- 5. Construction of the project will enable the Water District to adequately supply the water demands of CEA customers under average conditions and during times of peak demand in the foreseeable future.

6. CEA supports the project, withdraws any prior objections to the project implied in CEA's intervention and request for a hearing, and urges the Commission to expedite approval of the project and issuance of the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity so that construction contracts can be awarded prior to the expiration of the current favorable construction bids.

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, Caveland Environmental Authority withdraws any prior objections to the project, withdraws the request for a hearing and respectfully requests the Commission to expedite the approval of the project and issuance of the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity.

ENGLISH, LUCAS, PRIEST & OWSLEY LLP

1101 College Street

P.O. Box 770

Bowling Green, Kentucky 42101

Telephone: 270,78/1-6500,

Facsimile: 270/78/2-7782

Murry A. Raines

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on the \_\_//\_ day of August, 2009, the original of the above was mailed by first class U.S. mail, postage prepaid, to the Kentucky Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 615, 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615; and that true and correct copies of the above were served by first class U.S. mail, postage prepaid, on Green River Valley Water District, 85 E. Les Turner Rd., P.O. Box 399, Cave City, Kentucky 42127; and Mr. Damon R. Talley, 112 N. Lincoln Boulevard, P.O. Box 150, Hodgenville, Kentucky 42748.

Murry Å. Raines/